SD6271
The SD6271 is available in the SOT23-6L pa
The SD6271 is a current mode boost DC-DC conv
SD6271
1MHz, 2A Step-Up Current Mode PWM Converter
1/9
General Description
erter. Its PWM circuitry with built-in 0.25Ω

SOT23-6L
Lot Number
Part Number Code
AL*  **
Lot Number: Wafer lot number’s last two digits
 For Example: 132386TB  86
Year: Production year’s last digit
Part Number Code: Part number identification code for this product. It should be always “AL”.
**
SD6271SHOUDING
SD6271LR-G1 AL
4/9
Ordering Information
Part Number Code Operating Temperature Package MOQ Description
-40°C ~ 85°C SOT23-6L 3000EA Tape & Reel
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage VCC  0  6 V
OVP Voltage VOVP  0  28 V
LX Voltage VLX  0  28 V
EN,FB Voltage   0  6 V
Power Dissipation PD SOT23-6L @TA=25°C   455 mW
Thermal Resistance (Note1) θJA SOT23-6L   +220 °C / W
Junction Temperature TJ    +150 °C
Operating Temperature TOP  -40  +85 °C
Storage Temperature TST  -65  +150 °C
Lead Temperature  (soldering, 10 sec)   +260 °C
Note1:
θJA is measured in the natural convection at TA=25°C on a low effective thermal conductivity test
board of JEDEC 51-3 thermal measurement standard.
IR Re-flow Soldering Curve
SD6271SHOUDING
5/9
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Supply Voltage   VIN  2.6  5.5 V
Operating Temperature Range TA Ambient Temperature -40  +85 °C
DC Electrical Characteristics (VCC=3.3V, TA=25°C,unless otherwise specified)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
System Supply Input
Input Supply Range VCC  2.6  5.5 V
Under Voltage Lockout VUVLO   2.2  V
UVLO Hysteresis    0.1  V
Quiescent Current ICC VFB=0.66V, No switching  0.16  mA
Average Supply Current ICC VFB=0.55V, Switching  2.84  mA
Shutdown Supply Current ICC VEN=GND  0.1  µA
Oscillator
Operation Frequency FOSC VFB=1.0V 0.8 1.0 1.2 MHZ
Frequency Change with Voltage f△  / V△  VCC=2.7V to 5.5V  5  %
Maximum Duty Cycle TDUTY   90  %
Reference Voltage
Feedback Voltage VREF  0.588 0.6 0.612 V
Line Regulation  VCC=2.7V～5.5V  0.05  % / V
Enable Control
Enable Voltage VEN  0.96   V
Shutdown Voltage VEN    0.6 V
MOSFET
On Resistance of Driver RDS (ON) ILX=2A  0.25  Ω
Protection
OVP Threshold Voltage VOVP   27  V
OVP Sink Current ISINK   5  µA
OCP Current IOCP  2  2.6 A
Adjustable OCP Current IOCP
With External Resistor：
10k~100k
0.5  2.6 A
OTP Temperature TOTP   +150  °C
SD6271SHOUDING
level. The SD6271’s OVP threshold is 27V.
high. The SD6271 start up and operates. The
SD6271 will turn off the power MOSFET automatically
Soft start circuitry is integrated into SD6271 to av
The SD6271 is a current mode boost converter.